BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY 3RD AUGUST 2010 AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), J. T. Duddy,
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, B. Lewis F.CMI, Ms. J. A. Marshall,
D. McGrath and Mrs. C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE - STREET
TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION (Pages 1 -4)

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

N

Declarations of Interest

3. Application for a Street Trading Consent - Kirsty Humphrey, A442 Bromsgrove
(Pages 5 - 20)

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent - David Alcock, Bransons Cross,
Broad Lane, Beoley (Pages 21 - 88)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

6. Exclusion of the Public

[Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to exclude
the public from the meeting at any point during the proceedings in relation to
any item(s) of business on the grounds that either exempt and/or confidential
information is likely to be divulged, the following resolution(s) will be moved:



"That under Section 100 | of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part
being (...to be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in the
public interest to do so."; and/or

"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
it/they involve the likely disclosure of confidential information which would be
in breach of an obligation of confidence."]

K DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

27th July 2010



10.

11.

12.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being
recorded.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Licensing Manager will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Licensing Manager.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s). If two or
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes
will be allowed.

Page 1 Adopted 20th January 2010



13.

14.

15.

At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the
Licensing Manager, will be asked to withdraw. The Members of
the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee
Services Officer will remain.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will
be invited to return. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to
refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 2 Adopted 20th January 2010



1)

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Public Safety — does the location of the proposed trading site
represent or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk to the
public and users of the highway? The Council will consider
things like important sight lines for CCTV cameras, requirements
of emergency vehicles, fire hazards, hygiene and the safety of
access to or from the trading site.

(b)  Public Order — does the street trading activity represent, or is it
likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order?

(c) The avoidance of public nuisance — does the street trading
activity represent, or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk of
nuisance to the public from noise, smell, litter or late night
disturbance?

(d) Needs of the area — are there enough other trading outlets to
serve the needs of the area? A Street Trading Consent will not
be granted where it is considered that there are already enough
traders trading in the vicinity (from shops or other stalls) in
goods in which the applicant wishes to trade, or if there is an
existing concentration of street traders in the street in which the
applicant wishes to trade.

(e) Consultation - relevant responses from consultees.

(f) Guidance issued under the Local Government
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(9) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent

Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any

other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Page 3 Adopted 20th January 2010



Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days.

All meetings are recorded.

Page 4 Adopted 20th January 2010



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 3RD AUGUST 2010
STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION
Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr. P. Whittaker
Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment
Services
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Kirsty
Humphrey who is a trader providing hot and cold food and drinks from a
mobile unit sited at A441, Bromsgrove.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be:

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if appropriate)
and subject to Ms Humphrey producing a trade waste agreement as
set out at 12.1 of the Street Trading Policy or,

2.1.2 refused,

provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the Council’s
Street Trading Consent Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, a responsible authority is
entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities include:-

the Highways Authority — Worcestershire County Council;

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Council’s Environmental Health team;

the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team;

the Council’s Economic Development team;

Trading Standards;

the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be
located;,

o the Ward Councillors

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 3RD AUGUST 2010

3.2 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, the owners/occupiers of any
properties near to the proposed location of the trading site for which an
application has been made are entitled to make representations. “Near to”
is not defined in the Street Trading Consent Policy.

3.3 There are no residents / business premises near to the proposed site.

4. KEY ISSUES

4.1 The Licensing Authority received an application on 6th may 2010 to conduct
Street Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Policy at A441,
Bromsgrove Please see Appendix A

4.2 The application is seeking the following permissions:

Street Trading
. 07.00 am — 18:00pm Monday to Sunday;

Actual opening hours
. 07:00am — 18:00pm Monday to Sunday;

4.3 A representation has been received from one of the responsible
authorities namely Councillor R. Hollingworth. Please see Appendix B

4.4 A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is attached
at Appendix C.

4.5 A photograph of the Snack Van can be found at Appendix D.
4.6 Ms. Humphrey has been invited to the meeting to put forward her case.

4.7  All those making objections to this application have been invited to the
meeting so they can put forward their case.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Paragraph 6.4 of the Street Trading Consent Policy states if an application
for a Street Trading Consent is refused the Council will refund the fee in
[...]
the Snack Van

23. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Street Trading Policy

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Sue Garratt — Licensing Manager
E Mail: sue.garratt@redditchbc.gov.uk or

s.garratt@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 534100

Page 10



Bromsgrove
District Council

G.OS'.\‘OW.‘

Application for a Street Trading Consent
5885 Co

Full Name

K\ }Sb{.«) \—\ LAY p\\(z_;é

Full Residential Address

Teleihone No. Email

National Insurance No.

| hereby apply for GRANT / BEEBWAL of a Street Trading Consent to sell goods
in the street as a mobile trader

Hours/Days of Operation

Monday oem - 5pm | Friday R - g
Tuesday Fermn - bean | Saturday xenan - Gpn
Wednesday Do - Spr~ | Sunday Ao~ - bpM
Thursday QAeion - b M

To sell (describe articles to be sold)

f?)urcoefs , o deagys @ko

Plos o hecdchy opoon  + brecdchsts
rinks

Proposed trading location (please also attach map showing exact location)
AH‘L'-Q— g 6(61‘%\"0\)2— ¢ é(\slw . U(i\l\*e(,' K:{'\cbohm;

Page 11



Description of mobile unit, including dimensions
ondee i olon
¥l - 222cen, P - 200 .Scm , L - 3I1.-Scm
. 4' kCxns nRCAL - Y4oS.aco
frork  opening  hnouch Ardh oo on BCC X

If you are selling food or beverages, please state, if any, which local authority you
are registered with.

@KO(YW‘&O(WQ.

| understand that any vehicle will be inspected prior to the start of trading.

| enclose the following items with this application:
A colour photograph of the mobile Unit/vehicle

A recent passport sized photograph of the
applicant

Food Hygiene Training Certificates (if relevant)
Certificate of inspection for any fire extinguishers
Certificate to show electrical/gas installations have
been tested and are safe

Public liability insurance to 5 Million pounds

Plan showing proposed location of unit when
trading

Evidence of Trade Waste Agreement

SAANENANN

Annual Consent Fee - £552 — cheques made
payable to Bromsgrove District Council
Occasional Consent Fee £25 per day - cheques
made payable to Bromsgrove District Council

Siined

Date
os|os|a
[...]
o attempt to clear the rubbish left by their customers, which costs the council tax payers for

the council to keep removing the litter caused by this hot food van being where it is.

Just across the road is a proper lorry park, with planning permission and on which business rates are paid.

This road is a gateway to Bromsgrove, which frequently looks like a land fill site, and does not present a good

first impression of the district.
Roger Hollingworth

LR R R R R R R R R R i 3

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of t
Statements and opinions expressed are those of the author and do not necessarily
All Bromsgrove District Council emails may be subject to recording and/or monitor
Any Freedom of Information requests should be sent directly to foi@bromsgrove.gov

khkkhkhkhkdhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhkhhhbhhhbhrhhhhhkhkhdrhbhhkhrrdhhrhbhkhhrrkhhkk

Page 15
04/06/2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Arcenns v C

Address Redditch, Worcestershire — Get Google Maps on your phone

O@m&%—&ﬁ‘jm Um UK % Text the word “GMAPS” to 466453

Radion 7y

©2010 Google - Map data ©2010 Tele Atlas -

of ﬁu/g)NQ,

lo ceamen

X -

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Appendix D

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 3rd August 2010
STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION

Relevant Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jordan - Head of Worcestershire

Regulatory Services

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of David Alcock
who is a trader providing hot and cold food and drinks from a mobile unit
sited at Bransons Cross, Broad Lane, Beoley.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be:

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if appropriate)
and subject to Mr. Alcock producing a trade waste agreement as set
out at 12.1 of the Street Trading Policy and Public Liability insurance
to 5 million pounds;

or,

2.1.2 refused,

provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the Council’s
Street Trading Consent Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, a responsible authority is
entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities include:-

the Highways Authority — Worcestershire County Council;

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Council’s Environmental Health team;

the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team;

the Council’s Economic Development team;

Trading Standards;

the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be
located;,

o the Ward Councillors

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 3rd August 2010
3.2 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, the owners/occupiers of any

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.

5.1

properties near to the proposed location of the trading site for which an
application has been made are entitled to make representations. “Near to”
is not defined in the Street Trading Consent Policy.
KEY ISSUES
The Licensing Authority has received an application to conduct Street
Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Policy at Broad Lane,
Branson’s Cross. Please see appendix A.

The application is seeking the following permissions:

Street Trading
. 07:00 am — 15:00pm Monday to Saturday,

Actual opening hours
. 07.00 am — 15:00pm Monday to Saturday;

No representations have been received from the responsible authorities
named at 3.1 above.

Properties near to the proposed site as specified in 3.2 and 4.1 above
have been notified and letters of objection have been received. Please
see Appendix B

A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is attached
at Appendix C.

A photograph of the Snack Van can be found at Appendix D.
Mr. Alcock has been invited to t
[...]
1AA AN

Dear Sir / Madam

Street Trading Consent — David Alcock trading as Ants Snacks, Broad Lane
Bransons Cross

We strongly oppose the granting of a street trading license for the above-named
person trading on the slip road leading from the A435 to Wood End.

The food van trading in this location breaches several of the clauses in 4.1 and 4.2 of
your ‘Criteria for Street Trading Consents'.

4.1

(a) Public Safety

We have witnessed on several occasions a build up of traffic around the van when
potential customers are trying to find somewhere to park. The area is not large enough
to handle the size of vehicles and in addition, there is no space for these vehicles to park
legally, therefore, they attempt to park on the pathway/road which results in damage to
the pedestrian walkway and creates a health & safety hazard for pedestrians.

Traffic coming off the A435 onto the slip road is still travelling at speed and manoeuvres
by parking vehicles in the middle of the road cause a very real hazard for motorists. We
are surprised there has not already been an accident, however, it is only a matter of
time before this happens if this is allowed to continue.

(©) Public Order

There is considerable litter left after the van has finished trading, particularly polystyrene
cups which get blown from the area across the fields and is a serious hazard for the
grazing animals in the adjoining fields. The litter can also be found in residential areas
whereby residents have to collect the debris left behind to keep their own properties
clean and tidy. There seems little consideration given by either the owner or customers
to the van on keeping the area tidy.

Page 36



(d) Needs of the Area
This is a quiet residential area with no offices or work places nearby. There is no need
by the residents of a hot food van parked on a slip road.

Since this van has been allowed to operate we have seen an increase in the number of
vehicles illegally parking overnight, which is unsightly for 
[...]
. It is not right.

I have annotated your Sections 4.1 and 4.2 to match my letter and concerns. Will you
please acknowledge receipt of this letter before the due date — 21 June, 2010.

Y ours sincerely,




4.
4.1

4.2

Criteria for Street Trading Consents e
In determining an application for a Street Trading Consent, the Council
will consider the following factors:

(a) Public Safety — does the location of the proposed trading site
represent or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk to the
public and users of the highway? The Council will consider - k
things like important sight lines for CCTV cameras, requirements ‘L1 -
of emergency vehicles, fire hazards, hygiene and the safety of —
access to or from the trading site.

(b) Public Order — does the street trading activity represent, or is it
. likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order?
(c) The avoidance of public nuisance — does the street trading

activity represent, or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk of | (i -V
nuisance to the public from noise, smell, litter or late night -
disturbance?
(d) Needs of the area — are there enough other trading outlets to
serve the needs of the area? A Street Trading Consent will not
be granted where it is considered that there are already enough
traders trading in the vicinity (from shops or other stalls) in goods CCAAS
in which the applicant wishes to trade, or if there is an existing .
concentration of street traders in the street in which the applicant
wishes to trade. e I
(e) Consultation - relevant responses from consultees. o

In addition the Council will consider the following general criteria:

e The trader will be expected to provide a service which is a benefit to o / ¥
the public and which enhances the area by bringing in new products e
or adding to the vitality of the areg;

e The Trading Unit, including any associated equipment must be of fan ¥
good quality and complimentary to the character of the area; -

e Each application will be j
[...]
:30 —10:30
Friday 09:30 —10:30

Any such representation must be received by the Licensing
Authority by the following date: 21%* June 2010

Page 75



4,
4.1

4.2

Criteria for Street Trading Consents

In determining an application for a Street Trading Consent, the Council
will consider the following factors:

(a) Public Safety — does the location of the proposed trading site
represent or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk to the
public and users of the highway? The Council will consider
things like important sight lines for CCTV cameras, requirements
of emergency vehicles, fire hazards, hygiene and the safety of
access to or from the trading site.

(b) Public Order — does the street trading activity represent, or is it
likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order?
(c) The avoidance of public nuisance — does the street trading

activity represent, or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk of
nuisance to the public from noise, smell, litter or late night
disturbance?

(d) Needs of the area — are there enough other trading outlets to
serve the needs of the area? A Street Trading Consent will not
be granted where it is considered that there are already enough
traders trading in the vicinity (from shops or other stalls) in goods
in which the applicant wishes to trade, or if there is an existing
concentration of street traders in the street in which the applicant
wishes to trade.

(e) Consultation - relevant responses from consultees.

In addition the Council will consider the following general criteria:
e The trader will be expected to provide a service which is a benefit to
the public and which enhances the area by bringing in new products

or adding to the vitality of the area;

e The Trading Unit, including any associated equipment must be of
good quality and complimentary to the character of the area;

o Each application will be judged on the general needs of the locality; a
Street Trading Consent will not normally be granted where there 
[...]
e euac/e

Ne (Jm,\ & o a% M ONEeY @&"\ oL L.

Homes A e Ace Ty O QQ@@P

——o r—Je t:%u.“

by —THE Soegen Vas apy The Call
Poo— SAaLe eon Wezke S L (S

N Oy 6% - S —%u\ e Leas— Ao
Meee Hale Real CARS PuLenG OntTs
The . S0 RAD @Lsh Rp oD ~a e

wa=ke

AND AD\NNG THe (BN =

E AcAl comes O US v
Re & B.g c2a3n.
Ao

B DecisioD .

The o©of| Krsc,/ﬂc;\;s £, «Fo E= HMArea NG




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



£g obed




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Broad Lane Beoley - Google Maps

CGo

file://Q:\Services Teams\Licensing\Functions\Bromsgrove\Street Trading Reports\Da...

[~ - -~ Address
gle map;

~—

U

(]

Ba101

mw,anQQ\\;

@% Geot] ©

Oma L

©2010 Google -

Page 85

Page 1 of 1
Afraloit C

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen,use the "Print" link next to the map.

N

amﬁm@‘mo‘_o Tele Atlas - ‘

Print Send Link

o
A

[B2101]

21/05/2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



A FPenv) X D)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



	Agenda
	Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure - Street Trading Consent Application
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Kirsty Humphrey, A442 Bromsgrove
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Letter of Representation
	Appendix C - Location plan of the proposed site
	Appendix D - Photograph of the Snack Van

	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent - David Alcock, Bransons Cross, Broad Lane, Beoley
	Appendix A - Application D. Alcock
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 1
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 2
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 3
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 4
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 5
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 6
	Appendix B - Letter of representation - D. Alcock 7
	Appendix B - Letters of representation - photo
	Appendix C - Map of area - D. Alcock
	

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD AUGUST 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), J. T. Duddy, B. Lewis F.CMI, 
Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath and Mrs. C. J. Spencer 

  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt, Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. V. Brown 

(observing) 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. L. Meeson (Representative for the Applicant). 

  
11/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths.  
 

12/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Prior to the meeting Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths had declared a 
personal interest in Minute No. 14/10 as a Ward Member for Alvechurch. 
 

13/10 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant’s representative. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Applicant’s representative and invited them to 
introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a 
legal representative at their own expense. 
 

14/10 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - KIRSTY 
HUMPHREY, A441 BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Kirsty Humphrey to provide hot and cold food and drinks 
from a mobile unit sited at A441, Bromsgrove.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the details of the application, together with 
the reasons why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Applicant’s representative put forward 
the case for the Applicant and answered a number of questions from Members 
of the Sub-Committee.  The applicant’s representative requested that it be 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
3rd August 2010 

- 2 - 

noted that the applicant was a new applicant and had not traded previously at 
the A441, Bromsgrove. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its return it 
and having had regard to: 
 
§ The Council’s criteria for Street Trading Consents as set out in the Street 

Trading Consent Policy 
§ The application and representation made on behalf of the Applicant 
§ The relevant representation made in writing by one of the consultees 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent for the sale of 
hot and cold food and drinks from a mobile unit sited at A441, Bromsgrove be 
granted as follows: 
 
Actual Trading Hours  
 
§ 07:00am – 15:00pm Monday to Friday 
§ 08:00am – 14:00pm Saturday 
§ No trading on Sunday 
 
The reason for the Sub-Committee’s decision was as follows: 
 
§ the application met the criteria in the Street Trading Consent Policy and no 

objections of sufficient weight to refuse the application were received. 
 
The Sub-Committee had decided to attach the following additional conditions 
prior to the licence being issued: 
 
(a) that the relevant certificate of inspection for fire extinguishers be 

obtained and a copy be provided to the Licensing Manager; and 
(b) that the Applicant provided evidence that she had entered into a trade 

waste agreement. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Applicant and those parties who made 
representations would be notified of the decision in writing within 5 working 
days. 
 

15/10 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - DAVID ALCOCK, 
BRANSONS CROSS, BROAD LANE, BEOLEY  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that this item be deferred until further 
information regarding this application had been received by the Council’s 
Senior Solicitor. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


